# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1856.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{Augusin:} \\ \text{Fuller & fuller, printers to the state.} \\ 1856. \end{array}$ 

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1856.

Secretary, residence of.

678

Chap. 620. kept there, at all times open for the inspection of the stock-The secretary of said company shall reside at Sebec, holders. and a majority of the directors shall reside in this state.

> Sect. 5. This act shall take effect on and after its approval by the governor.

> > [Approved March 21, 1856.]

### Chapter 620.

An act further extending the time for the proprietors of the Rumford Falls Bridge Company, to erect and complete the same.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Time for erection and completion of bridge extended.

The term of three years from and after the seventeenth day of July, eighteen hundred and fifty-six, is hereby granted to said corporation to erect and complete said bridge, in addition to the time allowed by the act of April twentieth, eighteen hundred and fifty-two, for extending the time named in the original act of incorporation.

[Approved March 21, 1856.]

#### Chapter 621.

An act to incorporate the Eastern Masonic Temple Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

John L. Bowman, Joseph Gunnison, Winslow Bates, Sect. 1. R. B. Clark, Frederick Bell, Charles Jackson, John Higgins, Albert D. Peavey, John Beckford, Mathew Thompson, Richard P. Bates and Suel Smith, their successors and assigns, are hereby created a body corporate, by the name of the Eastern Masonic Temple Company, with all the powers and privileges belonging to corporations for charitable and benevolent purposes.

Corporate name. Powers and

May hold ostate, &c.

privileges.

Said corporation may hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding at any time, twenty-five thousand dollars, and the same may dispose of as they see fit.

Capital stock.

Shares.

The capital stock of said company shall be such sum, not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars, as the corporation may establish, and shall be divided into shares of twentyfive dollars each.

The first meeting of the company shall be called Chap. 622. by John L. Bowman, Joseph Gunnison and Winslow Bates, by notice published in the Eastport Sentinel one week previous to the time fixed for the meeting.

First meeting,

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 21, 1856.]

### Chapter 622.

An act in addition to an act to incorporate the Kenduskeag Plank Road Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The time within which ten thousand dollars of the capital stock of the Kenduskeag Plank Road Company, shall be subscribed for and paid in, as required by its act of incorporation, approved April twenty-fourth, eighteen hundred and fiftytwo, is hereby extended for the period of four years, from and after the approval of this act.

Time for extended.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 21, 1856.]

#### Chapter 623.

An act to change the name of Kilmarnock, in the county of Piscataquis, to that of Medford.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The name of the town of Kilmarnock, in the county of Piscataquis, shall be changed to that of Medford; and that this act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

Kilmarnock,

[Approved March 21, 1856.]